ORTEC ®
Experiment 11
The Proportional Counter and
Low-Energy X-Ray Measurements
Equipment Required
Purpose
In this experiment, the techniques for operating a thin-window proportional counter are explored, and some typical X-ray
spectra are obtained. The proportional counter is employed to measure the mass absorption coefficients of aluminum

(other ORTEC MCAs may be substituted).
• TDS3032C Oscilloscope with bandwidth ≥150 MHz.
• C-36-12 RG-59A/U Coaxial Cable with SHV Female Plugs,
12-ft. (3.7-m) length.
• C-36-0.5-S RG-59A/U 75-Ω Coaxial Cable with SHV Female
Plugs, 0.5-ft. (15-cm) length.
• Two C-24-4 RG-62A/U 93-Ω Coaxial Cables with BNC Plugs,
4-ft. (1.2-m) length.
• C-24-12 RG-62A/U 93-Ω Coaxial Cable with BNC Plugs, 12-ft.
(3.7-m) length.
• C-29 BNC Tee Connector.
• Foil-Al-5 10 each 1/2" diameter Aluminum foils, 0.005" thick
(1.27 cm dia. x 0.0127 cm thick).
• Foil-Ni-3 10 each 1/2" diameter Nickel foils, 0.003" thick
(1.27 cm dia. x 0.00762 cm thick).
• GF-241-M-10* 10 µCi 241Am (433-y half life).
• GF-137-M-5* 5 µCi 137Cs (30.2-y half life).
• GF-109-M-10* 10 µCi 109Cd (463-d half life).
• GF-057-M-20* 20 µCi 57Co (272-d half life).
• GF-055-M-10* 10 µCi 55Fe (999-d half life).
• ZN65S* 1 µCi 65Zn (244-d half life).
• Personal Computer with USB port and a recent, supportable
version of the Windows operating system.
• Small, flat-blade screwdriver for tuning screwdriver-adjustable